

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

JAMES WHITE CONSTRUCTION

WEIRTON, WV 26062

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

P/	OE	
	1	

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 804-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES ELKINS OFFICE RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222

1200 HARRISON AVENUE

ELKINS, WV

26241

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF SALE	SAI	F VIA	FO:B	FREIGHTTERMS
06/09/	2011			100000000000000000000000000000000000000		<u> </u>
BID OPENING DATÉ: LINE	07/2 QUANTITY	20/2011 uop	CAT ITEM N	BID O	OPENING TIME 01 UNIT PRICE	L:30PM AMOUNT
0001	WATER IMPF	LS 1 ROVEMENTS	988-63 AT TOMLINSO	n run stā	TE PARK	
		Con	EST FOR QUOT (RFQ) NSTRUCTION			
	AGENCY, TH RESOURCES, WITH ALL L DF WATER S	IE WEST VI IS SOLIC LABOR AND SYSTEM IMP	IRGINIA DIVI CITING BIDS : MATERIALS FO	SION OF NA TO PROVIDI OR THE CON T TOMLINSO	E THE AGENCY NSTRUCTION ON RUN STATE	
	PLANS AND	SPECIFICA	TIONS MAY BI	E OBTAINE	D BY CONTACTING:	
	HAPMAN TE 200 SIXTH SAINT ALBAI TELEPHONE:	AVENUE NS WEST	VIRGINIA 251	L77		
	NCLUDES U	SP\$ PRIФR	EE OF \$110.00 LITY POSTAGE.	BIDDERS	IRED. THE FEE	
H R M	PM AT TOMBI COAD IN NEV SEET AT THE	LINSON RUI W MANCHES: E POOL/COI	n s t ate park	LOCATED ENDORS ARE	E ASKED TO	RECEIVED JUN 20 2011 ES WHITE CONSTRUCTION 4155 FREEDOW WAY WEIGHTON WY 26652
SIGNATURE 7/1/	bol H	s ,	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR		OITIONS 748-8181 DATE	
TITLE PRESIDE	NT NT	FEIN 55-	-0346067		!	7/20/11 TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODERA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

4156 FREEDEM WAY

NEIRTON, WY 26062

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CONSTRUCTION

Request for

DNRB11200

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

	•		
DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
06/09/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 07/00/0011	<u> </u>		
		OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAI	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
FAILURE TO ATTEND THE DISQUALIFICATION OF TH REPRESENT MORE THAN ON AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WI POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO C OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERI PRE-BID. FAILURE TO P REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON IN DISQUALIFICATION OF ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUM THE BIDDER IS RESPONSI COMPLETED THE INFORMAT	MANDATORY PRE-BITE BID. NO ONE PEBIDDER. LL BE MADE AVAILATED ANCE THIS WE ATTENDANCE TO VERITED AND THE BID. THE STATION TO VERITED AND THE BID ATTENDANCE TO REQUIRED ON TO VERITED AND THE BID ATTENDANCE TO REQUIRED ON TO PRESENTATION AND THE BID ATTENDANCE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE AND THE BID ATTENDANCE AND THE BID ATTENDANCE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE AND ALL POTENTIAL	D SHALL RESULT IN ERSON MAY ABLE FOR ALL ILL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATORY AND SHEET WILL RESULT FATE WILL NOT FY ATTENDANCE. THEY HAVE THE ATTENDANCE STATE AGENCY A BIDDER-S ANCE SHEET. IN	
ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS THE STARTING TIME FOR LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE PORTION OF THE PRE-BID BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFT PORTION OF THE PRE-BID OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT ATTENDANCE SHEET.	THE PRE-BID. BIT DISMISSAL OF THE WILL BE PERMITTEER CONCLUSION OF BUT DURING ANY BE PERMITTED TO	DDERS WHO ARRIVE TECHNICAL D TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PART SIGN THE	
TECHNICAL QUESTIONS COI BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING WEST VIRGINIA STATE PUI 304-558-4115 OR VIA EMA DEADLINE FOR TECHNICAL	TO FRANK WHITTA RCHASING DIVISION AIL AT FRANK.M.WH QUESTIONS IS 06/	KER IN THE VIA FAX AT ITTAKER@WV.GOV. 30/2011 AT THE philons	
I Melhad / fee-	30	4-748-8181 DATE	7/20/11
TITLE PRESIDENT FEIN 55-034		i ""	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for

BFO NUMBER DNRB11200

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE JAMES WHITE CONSTRUCTION 4156 FREEDOM WAY WEIRTON, WU aLCOLO

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/09/2011				
BID OPENING DATE:	07/20/2011	BID (OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUAN	ITITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
L CORP.				
LLOSE (OF BUSINESS.			
ANY TEC	CHNICAL OUESTION	S RECEIVED WILL	RE VNGMEDED DA	
FORMAL	WRITTEN ADDENDU	M TO BE ISSUED B	THE PURCHASING	
pivisio	ON AFTER THE DEA	DLINE HAS LAPSED	. +**** 1 011(011111) 111(0	
VERBAL	COMMUNICATION:	ANY VERBAL COMM	JNICATION BETWEE	
THE VE	NDOR AND ANK STT	F PERSONNEL IS NO	OT BINDING,	
[NCLUD]	INGTHAL MADE AT	THE MANDATORY PR	E-BID CONFERENÇE.	
PEO BA NITI TI	TORMATION ISSUE	D IN WRITTING AND ADDENDUM IS BIND	ADDED TO THE	
RFQ DI	FORMAL WRITIEN	HODENDOM IS BINDI	.NG.	
NO CONT	FACT BETWEEN THE	VENDOR AND THE	GENCY IS	
PERMITT	ED WITHOUT THE	EXPRESS WRITTEN	CONSENT OF	
THE STA	TE BUYER. VIOL	ATION MAY RESULT		
REJECTI	ON OF THE VENDO	R'S BID. THE STA	TE BUYER NAMED	
HEREIN	IS THE SOLE CON	TACT FOR ANY AND	ALL INQUIRIES	
AFTER 1	THIS REQ HAS BEEN	N RELEASED.		
THE MOD	EL/BRAND/SPECTE	CATIONS NAMED HE	DETM בפתאסו דפוו	,
THE ACC	EPTABLE LEVEL OF	F QUALITY ONLY AN	D ARE NOT	
‡NTENDE	D TO REFLECT A	PREFERENCE OR FAV	OR ANY	
PARTICU	LAR BRAND ØR VEI	DOR. VENDORS WH	O ARE BIDDING	
ALTERNA	TES SHOULD SO ST	TATE AND INCLUDE	PERTINENT	
LITERAT	URE AND SPECIFIC	ATIONS. FAILURE	TO PROVIDE	
REJECTI	ON OE THE BID	TERNATES MAY BE G THE STATE RESERV	ROUNDS FOR	
TO WAIV	E MINOR TRREGULA	RITIES IN BIDS O	ES THE RIGHT	
IN ACCO	RDANCE WITH SECT	FION 148-1-4(F)	F THE WEST	
VIRGINI	A LEGISLATIVE RU	JLES AND REGULAT	ONS.	
EXHIBIT	5			
WEST VI	PCINIA CODE 31.	D-5 PROVIDES THA	T. ANY GOTTOTOS	
TION FO	R A PUBLIC IMPRO	VEMENT CONSTRUCT	TOM COMMBACE TO ANY SOLICITA-	
REQUIRE	S EACH VENDOR TH	AT SUBMITS A BID	FOR THE WORK TO	
\$UBMIT .	AT THE SAME TIME	AN AFFIDAVIT OF	COMPLIANCE WIT	
SIGNATURE 1001 - 1 1 1	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONF	DITIONS	
- Illume /-	fler-i	JELEPHONE 304	->48-8(8) DATE	7/20/11
PRESIDENT	FEIN 55-034 L	00 Le7	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

YISLE FREEDOM WAY

WEIRTON, WV 26062

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DNRB11200

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

JAMES WHITE CONSTRUCTION

DATE PRINTED	TEF	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
06/09/2013					
BID OPENING DATE:	07/20/		BID	OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
MUST OF T CLE TO S	BE SIGN THE VENDO 1D, CHAP SUBMIT TH	ED AND SUB R'S COMPLI TER 21 OF E SIGNED D	THE WEST VIRGINI.	BID AS EVIDENCE OVISIONS OF ARTI- A CODE. FAILURE CE AFFIDAVIT WITH	
WITH IS R EXEC	IIN 120 C ECEIVED.	ALENDAR DA UNLESS O	IS CONTRACT IS TO YS AFTER THE NOT THERWISE SPECIFI R WILL BE CONSID	ICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY	
RIGH NOTI SUPF WITH	T TO CAN CE TO TH LIED ARE	CEL THIS C E VENDOR I OF AN INF		DO NOT CONFORM	
THE RATE TO W	HIGHER O S AS EST EST VIRG	THE U.S. ABLISHED FO INIA CODE	CTOR OR SUBCONTRADE DEPARTMENT OF LADRENT OF	ABOR MINIMUM WAGE 7, PURSUANT	
INTE REQU OR I	REST FOR IRED BY : N ANY AMI	PAYMENTS I STATE LAW) ERICAN INS'	RENCES MADE TO ALCOUR (EXCEPT FOR ALCOURAGE IN THE CONTAINED IN THE FITUTE OF ARCHITE FRACT ARE HEREBY	ANY INTEREST ES CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS	
A CE	RTIFICATI	FROM WORL	VENDOR IS REQUI KERS' COMPENSATION ED BELOW WILL BE FERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	ON IF SUCCESSFUL. A REQUIREMENT	
SIGNATURE 7.1.	/ // 	See Rev	TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	
Munay	He		30	PY- TYP-PIPI DATE	7/20/11
PRESIDENT	FE	55-034	Le0 67	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZM<

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

4156 FREEDOM WAY

WEIRTON, WV ZGOGZ

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

JAMES WHITE CONSTRUCTION

Request for | Quotation

RFO NUMBER DNRB11200 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

þ

DATE PRIN	тео ј тег	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/09/	2011				
BID OPENING DATE:	07/20/ QUANTITY	2011 UGP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME 01 UNIT PRICE	*30PM AMOUNT
	OF THIS CONT	RACT:			
	OF COMMERCIA ISSUANCE OF	L GENERAL CONTRACT. MENTS, THE	LIABILITY INSURA UNLESS OTHERWIS MINIMUM AMOUNT	SPECIFIED IN	
	FURNISH PROO	F OF BUILD	URANCE: SUCCESS: ERS RISK - ALL RI OF THE AMOUNT (ISK INSURANCE IN	
	THE BID PAYASUBMITTED WI'BIDDER SHALL MATERIAL BONDS MAY BE IRREVOCABLE SOLVENT SURE'BTATE OF WES'IN LIEU OF AUNDER \$100,00	BLE TO THE TH EACH BIT ALSO FURN D FOR 100% PROVIDED LETTER OF TY COMPANY T VIRGINIA BOND WILL DO. PERSOI	D AS A BID BOND. ISH A PERFORMANCE OF THE AMOUNT OF IN THE FORM OF A CREDIT, OR BOND I AUTHORIZED TO DO AUTHORIZED TO CO ONLY BE ALLOWED NAL OR BUSINESS OF THE 5% BID BOND	RGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR/ THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK FURNISHED BY A D BUSINESS IN THE REDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS CHECKS ARE NOT	
		ROOFING S	A TWO (2) YEAR YSTEM WILL BE A P	MAINTENANCE BOND REQUIREMENT OF	
]	REV. 11/00				
	EXHIBIT 7				
SIGNATURE	DOMESTIC ALUM		VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		7/01/
TITLE PRESIDE	= NT FE	55-0340	1 30 100 Ce7	4-748-8181 DATE ADDRESS CHANGES	7/20/い TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HOOKE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNRB11200

PAGE 6

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE FOXABLENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

ر-a --o

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
JAMES WHITE CONSTRUCTION
415CE FREEDOM WAY
WEIRTON, WV 20062

DATE PRINT	ED TEF	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/09/2	2011				
BID OPENING DATE:	07/20/	2011	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	PROJECTS				
	SEQ., EVERY ALTERATION, PUBLIC WORKS IN THE CASE MORE THAN \$5 STEEL ARE RE GLASS, OR ST IN ADDITION, FOR USE AT T DOMESTIC ALU THE PRODUCT	CONTRACT EREPAIR, IM, WHERE THOSE STEEL OF COURED, THE SITE OF MINUM, GLASS THE SITE OF TH	T VIRGINIA CODE OR CONSTRUCTION, PROVEMENT OR MAIL E COST IS MORE TO NLY, WHERE THE CO HERE MORE THAN 1 E STATE WILL ACC TS PRODUCED IN TO MACHINERY OR EQUI- PUBLIC WORKS SHA SS OR STEEL, UNLO AN \$50,000 OR LES	RECONSTRUCTION, NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AND, OST OF STEEL IS 0,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMINUM HE UNITED STATES. IPMENT PURCHASED ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF	1
1 2 P	ACCEPTED ONL TO BE UNREAS 20% OR MORE : PRODUCTS TO : ABOR SURPLU; DEPARTMENT O	Y IF THE CONABLE. SHIGHER THA THE DOME BE SUPPLIES AREA", AFIC PRODU	GLASS OR STEEL OST OF DOMESTIC OUT OF DOMESTIC OUT OF THE BID PRICE OF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GO OR PRODUCED IN SETION PRODUCTS OF THE OREIGN PRODUCTS OF THE MADE PRODUCTS.	PRODUCTS IS FOUN ASONABLE IF IT IS FOR FOREIGN MADE LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES	
D A T O R A S	ROVISIONS, TETERMINES TO LUMINUM, GLANDER LOWER FICE MAY RESERVED IN LL VENDORS 1	THE SPENDI HAT THERE ASS OR STE EST BID DO EQUEST, IN THE LOWES' MUST INDIC	OF A CONTRACT UNITS OF A CONTRACT UNITS OF THE EXISTS A BID FOR EL THAT IS REASON MESTIC PRODUCTS, WRITING, A REEVALUE OF SUCH DO ATE IN THEIR BID NUM, GLASS OR STREEMS AND CONTRACT OF THE STREEMS A	E SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING ALUATION AND DMESTIC PRODUCTS. IF THEY ARE TEEL.	
SIGNATURE A CL	hal Jie	Management and the second seco	TELEPHONE 30	4-748-8181 DATE	7/20/11
TITLE PRESIDE	NT FE	1N 55-034	6067	E .	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DNRB11200

7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER B04-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE JAMES WHITE CONSTRUCTION 415LE FREEDOM WAY WEIRTON, WY 26062

DATE PRINTED	TEI	RMS OF SAL	Ē	5HIP VI	1	F	O.8		FREIGHTTERMS	
06/09/2011					·					
BID OPENING DATE:	07/20/	2011			BID(PENING	TIME	01:	30PM	
LINE C	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUME	3ER	UN	TPRICE		AMOUNT	
					100000000000000000000000000000000000000			86968686		300E
REV.	3/88					S.				
EXHII	3IT 9									
NOTIC PROJI	CE FOR I	SSUANC NDA	CE & A	ACKNOWLEDG	EMENT (F CONST	RUCTION	1		
TO A	BIDE BY '	THE F¢	LLOW	AND/OR AG ING SCHEDU DDENDA FOR	LE IN :	SSUING		ED		
AND S AND I PURCH SEND	A LIST OF SPECIFIC LIST SHAT HASING D	F ALL ATIONS LL BE IVISIC DF THE	PART FOR FORW N. '	INEER SHALLIES THAT HE PROJECTION TO THE ARCHITE TO THE ARCHITE TO THE SSUED.	AVE PRO CT. THE HE BUYE ECT/ENO	OCURED D HE ADDEN ER IN TH SINEER S	RAWINGS DUM E STATE HALL AI			
INTER OPENI BUYER	RESTED PA	ARTIES ANY	AND ADDI	END THE ADI IF NECESS ENDUM SHOUT (14) DAYS I	SARY, E LD BE E	XTEND T	BY THE			
BIDDE DIVIS THAT SHALL EXCEP	RS AND ION. APPLY ALSO AI TION MAY PURPOSE	SUBM THE TO T PLY T BE F	ITTEI SAME HE C O AN OR AN ANGIN	RULES AND RIGINAL EN ADDENDUM IN ADDENDUM GABID OF	STATE ND REG SIDDING OCUMEN THAT I	PURCHATIONS DOCUMENT. THE S ISSUENTIME AND	ASING S NT ONLY D FOR T			
DIGNATURE	- J		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TER						
SIGNATURE	Mi.	·		TÉ	LEPHONE	4-748-8	3181 04	TE 7	1/20/11	
TITLE PERSONAL T) FE	IN .5.5.	074	Leole 7				GES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE	
PRESIDENT				NAME AND A	ארטבפפ וו					



Request for Quotation

DNRB11200

PAGE

waddiesskoeijeseondencemovamienhonke

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
JAMES WHITE CONSTRUCTION
YISLE FREEDOM WAY
WEIRTON, WU ZUOUZ

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ELKINS OFFICE
RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222
1 1200 HARRISON AVENUE
ELKINS, WV
26241

DATE PRINTED FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. 06/09/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 07/20 BID OPENING TIME 2011 $01 \cdot 30PM$ UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS :: NO. 1 NO. ΝΟ. 3 NO. 4 **N**O. 5 UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF TH ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST ¢LEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY \$\$PRAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE PECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. ...SIGNATURE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 304-748-8181 PRESIDENT ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0346067



Request for Quotation

DNRB11200

PAGE 9

MADDRESSICORRESPONDENCES O'AWENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
JAMES WHITE CONSTRUCTION
IISLE FREEDOM WAY
WEIRTON, WU 26062

DATE PRINTED TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/09/2011				
BID OPENING DATÉ: 07/20/		BID (:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
James Wi	HITE CON	STRUCTION CO	MPANY	
7/15/11		DA		
REV. 11/96				
	CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		:
PERSONS DESI STATE MUST B LICENSING BO LICENSE. AP MADE BY CONT CAPITOL COMP	RING TO PE E LICENSED ARD IS EMP PLICATIONS ACTING THE LEX, BUILD	OWERED TO ISSUE	G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY BE IVISION OF LABOR	
	BIDDER TO	DE 21-11-11 REQUI INCLUDE THE CONTI R BID.		
BIDDER TO CO		MES WHITE CONS	TRUCTION CO	
CONTRACTORS	i J	il :		
CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO	WV000492		
	R CONTRACT	WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRION ACT		
	AP	PLICABLE LAW		
THE WEST VIR	ons, and T	HE INFORMATION PE	G DIVISION RULES	
	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE Millacl Spec	\$	TELEPHONE 20	04-748-8181 DATE	7/20/11
TITLE PRESIDENT	55-034			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DNRB11200

PAGE 1.0

WADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF S

FRANK WHITTAKER

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
JAMES WHITE CONSTRUCTION
HISLE FREEDOM WAY
WEIRTON, WV 26062

DATE PRINT	DATE PRINTED TERMS OF		MS OF SAL	ALE SHIP VIA		FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS	
06/09/	2011							
BID OPENING DATE:		07/20/	2011	(CAROLICO CONTRACTOR C	F	3ID (OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
						4001000000		
							THE PURCHASING	
i 1			THE S	OLE A	UTHORITY GOVE	ERNI	NG THIS	
	PROCURI	SMENT.				ŀ		
	Λ λτ τ <i>Σ</i> Τ'λτί	ייני אי או מיני איני	TON D	DOUTD	en Tat departe	- az m	ION MANUALS, OR	
							HICH CONTRADICTS	
							THE SOURCES AS	
					PARAGRAPH IS			
1	EFFECT.						22 12.2 02 2.0	
							ONTRACTOR FILES	
					ION, THE STAT			
					, AND TERMINA	TE E	SUCH CONTRACT	
l P	UOHTIN	r Furt	HER O	RDER.				
	ODSE C.	/0000						
l f	REV. 5/	2009						
				NO	TICE			
 	SIGNE	D BID	MUST	BE S	JBMITTED TO:			
		L			INISTRATION			
		IRCHAS ILDIN		TATRI	JIN .			
		I.		וירטאז פיי	TREET, EAST			
					305-0130			
	CI.		. 🗸 . ,	, v Z				
	•							
†	HE BID	внои	'D COI	NIAT	THIS INFORMA	TIOH	ON THE FACE OF	
T	HE ENV	ELOPE	OR TI	E BII	MAY NOT BE	CON\$	IDERED:	
			İ					
 	EALED	BID						
 	UYER:			מוא ע פוצ	WHITTAKER-F	-	A A	
				r r/curat	4-NUMELLING	ᅲᅲ	77	
	<u> </u>		1	SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS A			
SIGNATURE	hael.	Spea	Access of the second of the second	*.	TELEPHO	SOE SNE	4-748-8181 DATE	7/2014
TITLE PRESIDE	NT	/ FE	IN 55	-034	6067		1	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DNRB11200

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

WADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE NO ATTENTION CO

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
JAMES WHITE CONSTRUCTION
VISU FREEDOM WAY
NEIRTON, WV 20062

TERMS OF SALE

06/09/				,		**********
BID OPENING DATE:	1 7/40/			BID	epocitipo de presenta a trata e especial de especial d	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
			201000000000000000000000000000000000000			
	REQ. NO.:		DNRB	11200		
	BID OPENING	DATE:	07/2	D/2011		
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30	PM		
	PLEASE PROVI TO CONTACT Y	OU RE	GARDI	umber in case it ng your bid: 8183	IS NECESSARY	
	CONCERNING T	HIS Q	JOTE:	AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
}		HAEL	CRIA	NNI		
	***** THIS	IS T	ie eni	O OF RFQ DNRB11:	200 ***** TOTAL:	#412,930.00
						-
						·
			SEERE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM		L
SIGNATURE JAJA	Mail The	«		TELEPHONE	7-748-8181 DATE	7/20/11
TITLE PRESIDE	ENT F	<u>55-</u>	034	6061		TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

INVITATION TO BID-1

The Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation, requests bids for construction of Water System Improvements at Tomlinson Run State Park, West Virginia in Hancock County.

Sealed bids will be received until 1:30 pm on July 20, 2011 at the WV State Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Capitol Complex, Charleston, WV.

A mandatory Pre-Bid Conference will be held at 1:30 pm on June 23, 2011, at the Pool/Concession area.

No bids will be considered from other than those present at the Pre-Bid Conference.

The last day for questions will be June 30,2011, at 5:00pm. All questions should be directed to the WV State Purchasing Division at the address listed below.

The bidding documents consist of the 1) Request for Quotations, 2) Construction Plans, dated April 2011, and 3) The Project Manual, dated April 2011.

Request for quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305 Telephone: 304-558-2316 Ext. 218

Plans and Project Manual may be obtained by contacting:

Chapman Technical Group 200 Sixth Avenue St. Albans, West Virginia 25177 Telephone: 304-727-5501

A non-refundable fee of \$110.00 is required. The fee includes USPS Priority Postage. Bidders may arrange for other shipping methods by calling Chapman Technical Group.

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

1. Examination of Contract Documents and Site

Each bidder must inform himself fully of the conditions relating to the construction of the project and the employment of labor thereon. Failure to do so will not relieve a successful bidder of his obligation to furnish all material and labor necessary to carry out the provisions of his contract. The bidder is required to examine carefully the Contract Documents and the site of the work contemplated. The submission of a bid shall be considered prima facie evidence that the bidder has made such examination and has judged for and satisfied himself as to the character, quality, and quantity of work to be performed and material required to be furnished under the Contract.

2. Addenda and Interpretations

No interpretation of the meaning of the plans, specifications, or other pre-bid documents will be made to any bidder orally.

Every request for such interpretations should be in writing addressed to the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, West Virginia, 25305 and to be given consideration must be received at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Any and all such interpretations and any supplemental instructions will be in the form of written addenda to the specifications which, if issued, will be mailed to all prospective bidders (at the respective addresses furnished for such purposes), not later than ten (10) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Failure of any bidder to receive any such addendum or interpretation shall not relieve such bidder from any obligation under his bid as submitted. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

3. Substitutions

Requests for approval of substitutions must be addressed to and received by the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, WV 25305, and to be given consideration must be received at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids.

Submission shall be made by prime Bidders; no consideration will be given to items submitted directly by manufactures, suppliers, distributors or subcontractors. Substitutions of materials, products or equipment for those items specified will be considered only when a written request, on Bidder's company letterhead, is accompanied by suitable documentation to demonstrate that the product is equal and appropriate for use in this particular installation. Suitable documentation shall include the following as well as other information:

 Detailed comparison of significant qualities of proposed substitution with those of the work specified. This comparison shall be specific to each feature of the original product. Submission of product literature alone, without a written item by item comparison of the significant qualities of each product will not be considered a complete submission.

- Product Data, including drawings and descriptions of products of and fabrication and installation procedures. All furnished data must be manufactures original product data information, no faxes or copies will be accepted.
- · Samples, where applicable or requested.
- Lists of similar installations for completed projects with project names and addresses and names and addresses of Engineers and owners.
- Material test reports from a qualified testing agency indicating and interpreting test results for compliance with requirements indicated.
- Research /evaluation reports evidencing compliance with building code in effect for Project, from model code organization acceptable to authorities having jurisdiction if applicable.
- Bidder's certification that proposed substitution complies with requirements in the bidding documents and is appropriate for the applications indicated.
- Written request for approval of the substitution on company letter head transmitting the aforementioned information and addressing any item not included.

Burden of proof of merit of requested substitution is upon the submitter. Any request not including all of the required information will be considered incomplete. Incomplete requests shall be rejected. The Engineer has no obligation to request additional information in order to consider the request. Approved requests will be set forth in Addenda issued in accordance with these Instructions to Bidders. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

4. Contractor's Personnel Requirements

The official title of person signing the bid should be shown.

If a firm is a partnership, the full partnership name should be shown, and the bid should be signed by a partner. If a firm is a single proprietorship, the full name should be shown and the bid should be signed by the sole OWNER. If the bid of a partnership or single proprietorship is signed by a person other than the partners and OWNERS, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney clearly giving and showing that the signer has power sufficient to bind the partners and OWNERS of the firm to the bid.

If the firm is a corporation, and the person signing the bid is neither the president nor vice president of the corporation, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney or corporate resolution giving and showing that the signer has sufficient power to bind the corporation to the bid.

Sufficient evidence that the person signing the bid has the power to bind the offering company should be received by the Purchasing Division prior to the issuance of a contract.

ADDENDUM NO. 1-7/1/2011

Tomlinson Run State Park
Water System Improvements
Contract No. 1
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-1

Name of Bidder:	THE JAMES WHITE CONSTRUCTION CO.
Address of Bidder:	4156 FREEDOM WAY WEIRTON, WV 26062
Phone Number of Bidder:	304-748-8181
WV Contractors License No.	WV000492

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid

Contract No. 1

The project consists of the installation of approximately 6,100 LF of 6" C-900 PVC Water Main Pipe; 440 LF of 2" PVC Class 315 Water Main Pipe; 100 LF of 1" SDR 9 HDPE Water Service Pipe; 210 LF of 12" Steel Casing Pipe; 90 LF of 6" Steel Casing Pipe; 230 LF of Asphalt Trench Restoration; 1 Master Meter Vault; 1 Pressure Reducing Valve Vault; Gate Valves; Fire Hydrants; Air Release Valves; Rip-Rap; Connections to Existing Water Mains; and other miscellaneous components required to provide a complete functioning water distribution system. The work is identified as Contract No. 1 – Tomlinson Run State Park Water Systems Improvements, prepared by Chapman Technical Group and dated April 2011.

FORM OF PROPOSAL-2

Amounts to be shown in both words and figures. In case of a discrepancy, the amount in words shall govern.

QTY.	<u>UNIT</u>	DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE IN WORDS	UNIT PRICE IN FIGURES	TOTAL PRICE IN FIGURES
6,100	L.F.	6" PVC Water Main thirty four Dollars and fuo Cents	\$ <u>34.00</u>	\$ <u>207,400.00</u>
440	L.F.	2" PVC Water Main forty five Dollars and 3110 Cents	\$ <u>45.00</u>	\$ <u>19,800.90</u>
100	L.F.	1" HDPE <u>Thirty</u> Dollars and <u>3110</u> Cents	\$ <u>30.00</u>	\$ 3,000.00
80	L.F.	12" Steel Casing Pipe (Stream Crossing) wohunded fyly Dollars and <u>Jeco</u> Cents	\$ <u>250.00</u>	\$ 20,000.00
130	L.F.	12" Steel Casing Pipe (Open Cut) <u>fundal twenty two</u> ollars and <u>3110</u> Cents	\$ <i>125.00</i>	\$ 14,250.00
90		6" Steel Casing Pipe (Open Cut) Ulundud Len_Dollars and_ <u>Juo</u> Cents	\$ <u>//0.00</u>	\$ 9,900.00
3	On	6" Gate Valve w/ Valve Box LThomand Dollars and Zuo Cents	\$ <u>/,000.00</u>	\$ <u>3,000.</u> 00
4	<u>خ</u>	2" Gate Valve w/ Valve Box <u>in fundus</u> Dollars and <u>suco</u> Cents	\$ <u>600.0</u> 0	\$ 2,400.00
3	Sig	Fire Hydrant & Assembly <u>6 Thousand</u> Dollars and <u>Juso</u> Cents	\$ <u>6,000.0</u> 0	\$ 18,000.00

FORM OF PROPOSAL-3

QTY. I	UNIT	DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE IN WORDS	UNIT PRICE IN FIGURES	TOTAL PRICE IN FIGURES
1 I	EA. eThou	Air Release Valve Assembly oand fire funded Dollars and <u>Gro</u> Cents	\$ 1,500.00	\$_1,500.00
230 I	L.F.	Type "B" Asphalt Trench Restoration Jity Six Dollars and Juo Cents	\$ 56.00	\$ <i>12,880.</i> 00
1 1	L.S. F	Master Meter & Vault orty thousand Dollars and Juo Cents	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00
1	L.S. S	Check Valve & Vault Whatensand Dollars and <u>Juo</u> Cents	\$7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00
1	L.S. Twe	Pressure Reducing Valve Station My Thomas Dollars and June Cents	\$ <u>20,000.0</u> 0	\$_20,000.00
50	L.F.	Type "C" Stone Trench Restoration Dollars and Cents	\$ 6.00	\$ 300.00
500	L.F.	Rip-Rap Ditch westy five Dollars and 340 Cents	\$ 25.00	\$ <i>[2,500.00</i>
1 7	L.S. wol	Connection No. 1 housand five fundational and <u>Asso</u> Cents	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
1 Twi	L.S. Thon,	Connection No. 2 Sand Jiw Mundal Dollars and Juo Cents	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
1 Tu	L.S.	Connection No. B want five has Dollars and <u>fro</u> Cents	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00

FORM OF PROPOSAL-4

QTY. UNIT	DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE IN WORDS	UNIT PRICE IN FIGURES	TOTAL PRICE IN FIGURES
1 L.S.	Connection No. 4/ howard for humbollars and geno Cents	\$ <u>2,500.00</u>	\$ <i>2,500.0</i> 0
1 L.S. TwoThors	Connection No. 5 and first humber Dollars and Juso Cents	\$2,500.00	\$ <u>2,500.0</u> 0
1 L.S. Two thousa	Connection No. 6 Live function Dollars and Jus Cents	\$ <u>2,500.00</u>	\$ <i>2,500.0</i> 0
1 L.S. Two thousa	Connection No. 7 A house Dollars and App Cents	\$ <u>2,500.00</u>	\$2,500.00
1 L.S. One Thosa	Audio-Video Color Taping **Julyudus** Dollars and **Juo** Cents	\$ <u>1,500.0</u> 0	\$ /,500.00

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words.

#412,930.00

Jona hundred twelve thousand Mine Hundred thirty Dyllars & Tho Cents

Unit Prices will not be considered as a factor in the award of the Contract. Unit Price is an amount as a price per unit of measurement for materials and labor services that will be added or deducted from the Contract Price by Change Order in the event the estimated quantities of Work required by the Contract Documents are increased or decreased. Award of the Contract shall be made to the lowest qualified Bidder whose proposal conforms to the cited requirements based on the Base Bid alone.

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any

ADDENDUM NO. 1 - 7/1/2011

Tomlinson Run State Park
Water System Improvements
Contract No. 1
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-5

condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 120 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$250 per day. Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-1997 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

Addendum No.	Date
	7/1/11

ADDENDUM NO. 1 - 7/1/2011

Tomlinson Run State Park
Water System Improvements
Contract No. 1
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Respectfully submitted:

FORM OF PROPOSAL-6

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of the Addendum is cause for rejection of my bid or proposal.

Date:

July 20, 2011

WV Vendor Registration Number:

709035638

By: (signature in ink)

Michael Afro

Title:

PRESIDENT

Firm Name:

James White Construction

Firm Address:

4150 FREEDOM WAY

WEIRTON, WV 200002

Agency Division of Natural Resources
REQ.P.O# DNRB11200

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY TH	ESE PRESENTS, That we, the un	dersigned, The James White Construction Company
	of <u>Weirton</u>	West Virginia	dersigned,, as Principal, and _Ohio Farmers Insurance Company orporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
	of Westfield Center	, <u>Ohio</u> , a c	orporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio	with its principa	al office in the City of Westfield Ce	enter, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of Wes	t Virginia, as Obligee, in the	e penal sum of Five Percent of the To	otal Amount Bid (\$5%) for the payment of which,
well an	d truly to be made, we join	tly and severally bind ourselves, o	ur heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the abo	ve obligation is such that whereas	the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Depart	ment of Administration a ce	ertain bid or proposal, attached her	eto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Divisio	on of Parks & Recreations		
Tomlin	son Run State Park		
Water	System Improvements		
	NOW THEREFORE,		
	(a) If said bid shall be re	ejected, or	
barata	(b) If said bid shall be a	ccepted and the Principal shall en	ter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreen	nent created by the accepta	ance of said bid, then this obligatio	n shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force a	nd effect. It is expressly ur	nderstood and agreed that the liab	ility of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed	I the penal amount of this o	bligation as herein stated.	•
	The Surety for the value	received, hereby stipulates and a	grees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
	paired or affected by any e	xtension of the time within which t	he Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive i	notice of any such extensio	n.	
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF	F Principal and Surety have hereu	into set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have c			presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
20th	day of ^{July}		processing to be digited by their proper concess, and
	day of sail	, 20,	
Dringin	al Corporate Seal		The James White Construction Company
РПКОР	ai Corporate Seai		(Name of Principal)
			(Name of Principal) By (Must be President or
			(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			MICHAEL GLANNI, PRESIDENT
			(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal			Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
Sulety	Corporate Gear		(Name of Surety)
			7 100 1
			Attorney-in-Fact
			Nicholas A. Sparachane
			and the second s

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

AGENCY_RFQ/RFP#

(A)

(C)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

(H)

(I)

(J)

(K)

(L)

(M) (N)

(O) (P)

(Q)

(R)

(S)

(T)

(U)

(V)

(W)

NOTE:

WV State Agency

right corner of page #1)

Surety Corporate Name

City, Location of Surety

State, Location of Surety

this line in words.

Day of the month

Name of Corporation

Title of person signing

Corporate Name of Surety

Month

President

Surety

bond.

Year

State of Surety Incorporation

City of Surety Incorporation

Amount of bond in figures

Minimum amount of acceptable bid

Brief Description of scope of work

Raised Corporate Seal of Principal

Signature of President or Vice

Raised Corporate Seal of Surety

Signature of Attorney in Fact of the

Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised

Surety Seal must accompany this bid

bond is 5% of total bid. You may state "5% of bid" or a specific amount on

Your Company Name

(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit") Request for Quotation Number (upper

City, Location of your Company

State, Location of your Company

KNOW ALL MEN BY (C) of as Principal, and (I) (H) , a c of the State of (I)	(D)		(E)
as Principal, and(I	<u>e</u> of		(G),
(H) ,ac	orporation organ	ized and	d existing under the lav
of the State of(I)	with its pri	ncipal o	ffice in the City of
(J), as	Surety, are nero a	ana ann	ny bound unto The Sta
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in	n the penal sum o	of	(K)
\$ <u>(L)</u>) for	the payment of	which,	well and truly to be ma
we jointly and severally bind or	urselves, our hei	rs, admi	nistrators, executors,
successors and assigns.	1. 1.11	1	all and a state of the District
The Condition of the a			
nas submitted to the Purchasing	g Section of the L	Jepartn	ient of Administration
certain bid or proposal, attach			
contract in writing for	(M)		
	(141)		
NOW THEREFORE.			
(a) If said bid shall be	e rejected, or		
(b) If said bid shall be	e accepted and th	ie Princ	ipal shall enter into a
contract in accordance with the	hid or proposal	attached	d hereto and shall furni
	but of proposar	*******	· ,, · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
any other bonds and insurance	required by the t	oid or pr	oposal, and shall in all
any other bonds and insurance	required by the b	oid or pr	oposal, and shall in all
any other bonds and insurance other respects perform the agre	required by the beenent created by	oid or pa the acc	roposal, and shall in all ceptance of said bid the
any other bonds and insurance other respects perform the agre this obligation shall be null and	required by the beenent created by I void, otherwise	oid or pa the acc this ob	roposal, and shall in all ceptance of said bid the ligation shall remain in
any other bonds and insurance other respects perform the agre this obligation shall be null and force and effect. It is expressly	required by the beement created by divoid, otherwise and understood and	oid or properties that of the accept this obagging agreed	oposal, and shall in all ceptance of said bid the ligation shall remain in that the liability of the
any other bonds and insurance other respects perform the agre this obligation shall be null and force and effect. It is expressly Surety for any and all claims he	required by the beement created by divided the void, otherwise and understood and dereunder shall, in	oid or properties that of the accept this obagging agreed	oposal, and shall in all ceptance of said bid the ligation shall remain in that the liability of the
any other bonds and insurance other respects perform the agre this obligation shall be null and force and effect. It is expressly Surety for any and all claims he amount of this obligation as he	required by the beement created by I void, otherwise understood and ereunder shall, ir rein stated	oid or properties this ob- agreed and ever	roposal, and shall in all ceptance of said bid the ligation shall remain in that the liability of the ent, exceed the penal
any other bonds and insurance other respects perform the agreshis obligation shall be null and force and effect. It is expressly Surety for any and all claims hamount of this obligation as he The Surety for value	required by the beement created by I void, otherwise understood and ereunder shall, ir rein stated received, hereby	oid or properties of this obtains agreed ano even	roposal, and shall in all ceptance of said bid the ligation shall remain in that the liability of the ent, exceed the penal tes and agrees that the
any other bonds and insurance other respects perform the agreshis obligation shall be null and force and effect. It is expressly Surety for any and all claims hamount of this obligation as he The Surety for value to obligations of said Surety and in the surety and	required by the beement created by I void, otherwise vanderstood and ereunder shall, it rein stated received, hereby its bond shall be	old or properties of this ob agreed ano even stipulation mo	roposal, and shall in all ceptance of said bid the ligation shall remain in that the liability of the ent, exceed the penal tes and agrees that the ay impaired or affected
any other bonds and insurance other respects perform the agrethis obligation shall be null and force and effect. It is expressly Surety for any and all claims hamount of this obligation as he The Surety for value obligations of said Surety and it any extension of time within w	required by the beement created by I void, otherwise vanderstood and ereunder shall, ir rein stated received, hereby its bond shall be thich the Obligee	old or provided this ob- agreed a no even stipular in no work	roposal, and shall in all ceptance of said bid the ligation shall remain in that the liability of the ent, exceed the penal tes and agrees that the ay impaired or affected ecept such bid: and said
any other bonds and insurance other respects perform the agrethis obligation shall be null and force and effect. It is expressly Surety for any and all claims hamount of this obligation as he The Surety for value obligations of said Surety and it any extension of time within we Surety does hereby waive notice.	required by the beement created by a void, otherwise vanderstood and ereunder shall, in rein stated received, hereby its bond shall be thich the Obligee of any such ex	old or properties of this ob- agreed and every stipular in no with may actension	roposal, and shall in all ceptance of said bid the ligation shall remain in that the liability of the ent, exceed the penal tes and agrees that the ay impaired or affected ecept such bid: and said.
any other bonds and insurance other respects perform the agrethis obligation shall be null and force and effect. It is expressly Surety for any and all claims hamount of this obligation as he The Surety for value obligations of said Surety and it any extension of time within we Surety does hereby waive notice IN WITNESS WHER	required by the beement created by I void, otherwise vanderstood and ereunder shall, in rein stated received, hereby its bond shall be hich the Obligee of any such ex EOF, Principal a	oid or provided of this ob- agreed a no ever stipular in no w may actension and Sure	roposal, and shall in all ceptance of said bid the ligation shall remain in that the liability of the ent, exceed the penal tes and agrees that the ay impaired or affected ecept such bid: and said ety have hereunto set the
any other bonds and insurance other respects perform the agrechis obligation shall be null and force and effect. It is expressly Surety for any and all claims hamount of this obligation as he The Surety for value obligations of said Surety and it any extension of time within w Surety does hereby waive notice IN WITNESS WHER hands and seals, and such of the	required by the beement created by I void, otherwise vanderstood and ereunder shall, in rein stated received, hereby its bond shall be thich the Obligee of any such ex EOF, Principal a em as are corpor	old or provided of this ob- agreed a no ever stipular in no we may actension and Sura actions h	roposal, and shall in all ceptance of said bid the ligation shall remain in that the liability of the ent, exceed the penal tes and agrees that the ay impaired or affected except such bid: and said the ety have hereunto set that we caused their corpo
any other bonds and insurance other respects perform the agreshis obligation shall be null and force and effect. It is expressly Surety for any and all claims hamount of this obligation as he The Surety for value obligations of said Surety and it any extension of time within we surety does hereby waive notice IN WITNESS WHER hands and seals, and such of the seals to be affixed hereto and the seals to be affixed hereto and the seals are sure of the seals to be affixed hereto and the seals are sure of the seals to be affixed hereto and the seals are sure of the seals to be affixed hereto and the seals are sure of the seals are sure	required by the beement created by I void, otherwise vanderstood and ereunder shall, in rein stated received, hereby its bond shall be thich the Obligee of any such ex EOF, Principal arem as are corporthese presents to be the presents to be	oid or provided of this ob- agreed and every stipular in no way actension and Surrations have signed.	roposal, and shall in all ceptance of said bid the ligation shall remain in that the liability of the ent, exceed the penal tes and agrees that the ay impaired or affected ecept such bid: and said ety have hereunto set that eave caused their corpord by their proper officed
any other bonds and insurance other respects perform the agrechis obligation shall be null and force and effect. It is expressly Surety for any and all claims hamount of this obligation as he The Surety for value obligations of said Surety and it any extension of time within w Surety does hereby waive notice IN WITNESS WHER hands and seals, and such of the	required by the beement created by I void, otherwise vanderstood and ereunder shall, in rein stated received, hereby its bond shall be thich the Obligee of any such ex EOF, Principal arem as are corporthese presents to be the presents to be	oid or provided of this ob- agreed and every stipular in no way actension and Surrations have signed.	roposal, and shall in all ceptance of said bid the ligation shall remain in that the liability of the ent, exceed the penal tes and agrees that the ay impaired or affected ecept such bid: and said ety have hereunto set that eave caused their corpord by their proper officed
any other bonds and insurance other respects perform the agrethis obligation shall be null and force and effect. It is expressly Surety for any and all claims he amount of this obligation as he The Surety for value obligations of said Surety and it any extension of time within we surety does hereby waive notice IN WITNESS WHER hands and seals, and such of the seals to be affixed hereto and the state of the seals to be affixed hereto and the seals the seals to be affixed hereto and the seals the seals to be affixed hereto and the seals the seals the seals the seals the s	required by the beement created by I void, otherwise vanderstood and ereunder shall, in rein stated received, hereby its bond shall be thich the Obligee of any such ex EOF, Principal arem as are corporthese presents to be the presents to be	oid or provided of this ob- agreed and every stipular in no way actension and Surrations have signed.	roposal, and shall in all ceptance of said bid the ligation shall remain in that the liability of the ent, exceed the penal tes and agrees that the ay impaired or affected except such bid: and said the ety have hereunto set that ave caused their corpord by their proper office P)
any other bonds and insurance other respects perform the agreshis obligation shall be null and force and effect. It is expressly Surety for any and all claims hamount of this obligation as he The Surety for value obligations of said Surety and it any extension of time within we surety does hereby waive notice IN WITNESS WHER hands and seals, and such of the seals to be affixed hereto and the seals to be affixed hereto and the seals are sure of the seals to be affixed hereto and the seals are sure of the seals to be affixed hereto and the seals are sure of the seals to be affixed hereto and the seals are sure of the seals are sure	required by the beement created by I void, otherwise vanderstood and ereunder shall, in rein stated received, hereby its bond shall be thich the Obligee of any such ex EOF, Principal arem as are corporthese presents to be the presents to be	oid or provided a no ever stipular in no we may actension and Sure ations hose signer (roposal, and shall in all ceptance of said bid the ligation shall remain in that the liability of the ent, exceed the penal tes and agrees that the ay impaired or affected except such bid: and said the ent, exceed their corporate by their proper office P).
any other bonds and insurance other respects perform the agrethis obligation shall be null and force and effect. It is expressly Surety for any and all claims he amount of this obligation as he The Surety for value obligations of said Surety and it any extension of time within we surety does hereby waive notice IN WITNESS WHER hands and seals, and such of the seals to be affixed hereto and the control of the seals to be affixed hereto and the	required by the beement created by I void, otherwise vanderstood and ereunder shall, in rein stated received, hereby its bond shall be thich the Obligee of any such exem as are corpor hese presents to be (O), 2	oid or provided and a molecular this observed a no even stipular in no we may actension and Surrestions have signed (roposal, and shall in all ceptance of said bid the ligation shall remain in that the liability of the ent, exceed the penal tes and agrees that the ay impaired or affected except such bid: and said the ent, exceed their corporate the ent of t
any other bonds and insurance other respects perform the agrethis obligation shall be null and force and effect. It is expressly Surety for any and all claims he amount of this obligation as he The Surety for value obligations of said Surety and it any extension of time within we surety does hereby waive notice IN WITNESS WHER hands and seals, and such of the seals to be affixed hereto and the state of the seals to be affixed hereto and the seals the seals to be affixed hereto and the seals the seals to be affixed hereto and the seals the seals the seals the seals the s	required by the beement created by I void, otherwise vanderstood and ereunder shall, in rein stated received, hereby its bond shall be thich the Obligee of any such ex EOF, Principal arem as are corporthese presents to be the presents to be	oid or provided a rock this ob agreed a no ever stipular in no we may actension and Sure ations here signed (roposal, and shall in all ceptance of said bid the ligation shall remain in that the liability of the ent, exceed the penal tes and agrees that the ay impaired or affected except such bid: and said the ent, exceed their corporate their corporate by their proper office P) (Q) Name of Principal) (S)
any other bonds and insurance other respects perform the agrethis obligation shall be null and force and effect. It is expressly Surety for any and all claims he amount of this obligation as he The Surety for value obligations of said Surety and it any extension of time within we surety does hereby waive notice IN WITNESS WHER hands and seals, and such of the seals to be affixed hereto and the control of the seals to be affixed hereto and the	required by the beement created by I void, otherwise vanderstood and ereunder shall, in rein stated received, hereby its bond shall be thich the Obligee of any such exem as are corpor hese presents to be (O), 2	oid or provided a rock this ob agreed a no ever stipular in no we may actension and Sure ations here signed (roposal, and shall in all ceptance of said bid the ligation shall remain in that the liability of the ent, exceed the penal tes and agrees that the ay impaired or affected except such bid: and said the ent, exceed their corporated by their proper officed by their proper of their proper of the proper
any other bonds and insurance other respects perform the agrethis obligation shall be null and force and effect. It is expressly Surety for any and all claims he amount of this obligation as he The Surety for value obligations of said Surety and it any extension of time within we surety does hereby waive notice IN WITNESS WHER hands and seals, and such of the seals to be affixed hereto and the control of the seals to be affixed hereto and the	required by the beement created by I void, otherwise vanderstood and ereunder shall, in rein stated received, hereby its bond shall be thich the Obligee of any such exem as are corpor hese presents to be (O), 2	oid or provided a rock this ob agreed a no ever stipular in no we may actension and Sure ations here signed (roposal, and shall in all ceptance of said bid the ligation shall remain in that the liability of the ent, exceed the penal tes and agrees that the ay impaired or affected except such bid: and said ety have hereunto set that ave caused their corporate by their proper office P) (O) Name of Principal) (S) Must be President or Vice President)
any other bonds and insurance other respects perform the agrethis obligation shall be null and force and effect. It is expressly Surety for any and all claims he amount of this obligation as he The Surety for value obligations of said Surety and it any extension of time within we surety does hereby waive notice IN WITNESS WHER hands and seals, and such of the seals to be affixed hereto and the control of the seals to be affixed hereto and the	required by the beement created by I void, otherwise vanderstood and ereunder shall, in rein stated received, hereby its bond shall be thich the Obligee of any such exem as are corpor hese presents to be (O), 2	oid or provided a rock this ob agreed a no ever stipular in no we may actension and Sure ations here signed (roposal, and shall in all ceptance of said bid the ligation shall remain in that the liability of the ent, exceed the penal tes and agrees that the ay impaired or affected except such bid: and said ety have hereunto set that ave caused their corporate by their proper office P) (O) Name of Principal) (S) Must be President or Vice President) (T)
any other bonds and insurance other respects perform the agreshis obligation shall be null and force and effect. It is expressly Surety for any and all claims he amount of this obligation as he The Surety for value obligations of said Surety and it any extension of time within we surety does hereby waive notice IN WITNESS WHER hands and seals, and such of the seals to be affixed hereto and the control of the	required by the beement created by I void, otherwise vanderstood and ereunder shall, in rein stated received, hereby its bond shall be thich the Obligee of any such exem as are corpor hese presents to be (O), 2	oid or provided a rock this ob agreed a no ever stipular in no we may actension and Sure ations here signed (roposal, and shall in all ceptance of said bid the ligation shall remain in that the liability of the ent, exceed the penal tes and agrees that the ay impaired or affected except such bid: and said ety have hereunto set that ave caused their corporate by their proper office P) (O) Name of Principal) (S) Must be President or Vice President)
any other bonds and insurance other respects perform the agreshis obligation shall be null and force and effect. It is expressly Surety for any and all claims he amount of this obligation as he The Surety for value obligations of said Surety and it any extension of time within we surety does hereby waive notice IN WITNESS WHER hands and seals, and such of the seals to be affixed hereto and the control of the	required by the beement created by I void, otherwise vanderstood and ereunder shall, in rein stated received, hereby its bond shall be thich the Obligee of any such exem as are corpor hese presents to be to the control of the contr	oid or provided a rock this ob agreed a no ever stipular in no we may actension and Sure ations here signed (roposal, and shall in all ceptance of said bid the ligation shall remain in that the liability of the ent, exceed the penal tes and agrees that the ay impaired or affected except such bid: and said the ent, exceed their corporate by have hereunto set the lave caused their corporate by their proper office P) (Q) Name of Principal) (S) Must be President or Vice President) (T) Title
any other bonds and insurance other respects perform the agreshis obligation shall be null and force and effect. It is expressly Surety for any and all claims he amount of this obligation as he The Surety for value obligations of said Surety and it any extension of time within we surety does hereby waive notice IN WITNESS WHER hands and seals, and such of the seals to be affixed hereto and the control of the	required by the beement created by I void, otherwise vanderstood and ereunder shall, in rein stated received, hereby its bond shall be thich the Obligee of any such exem as are corpor hese presents to be to the control of the contr	oid or provided a rock this ob agreed a no ever stipular in no we may actension and Sure ations here signed (roposal, and shall in all ceptance of said bid the ligation shall remain in that the liability of the ent, exceed the penal tes and agrees that the ay impaired or affected except such bid: and said ety have hereunto set that ave caused their corporate by their proper office P) (O) Name of Principal) (S) Must be President or Vice President) (T)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

Attorney-in-Fact

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WV			
COUNTY OF BROOKE, TO-WIT:			
I, DONALD CHANNI, JR., after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:			
1. I am an employee of James WHITE CONSTRUCTION; and, (Company Name)			
2. I do hereby attest that JAMES WHITE CONSTRUCTION (Company Name)			
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.			
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.			
JAMES WHITE CONSTRUCTION (Company Name)			
By: Inll Singh			
Title: CORP. SECRETARY			
Date: 7/18/11			
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 181 day of Juy, 2011.			
By Commission expires			
(Seal NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA WILLIAM A. WHITE The James White Construction co.			
4156 Freedom Way Weirton, WV 26862 My Commission Expires March 25, 2018			
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE			
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF			
THE BID.			

	DNRB11200
RFQ No.	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WILLIAM A. WHITE
The James White Construction Co.
4156 Freedom Way Weston, WV 20082
My Commission Explos March 25, 2018